Agenda Item #: 3-C-12

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: Ma	y 17, 2016	[x] []	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing	
Department:					_	
Submitted By:	Engineering & Public Works Department					
Submitted For:	Roadway Production Division					

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to adopt: a resolution to authorize the Palm Beach County (County) Administrator and/or her designees to respond with a Letter of No Objection to municipalities when the County receives a municipal Notice of Intent to establish a municipal quiet zone that would include a County maintained rail crossing.

SUMMARY: Various municipalities within the County have expressed a desire to create quiet zones along the Florida East Coast Railway due to the anticipated increase in the number of trains from the All Aboard Florida/Brightline project. Approval of this resolution will allow the County Administrator and/or her designees to respond to a Notice of Intent to create a quiet zone with a Letter of No Objection on behalf of the County.

Countywide (MRE)

Background and Justification: Various municipalities within the County have expressed a desire to create quiet zones along the Florida East Coast Railway due to the anticipated increase in the number of trains from the All Aboard Florida project. Approval of this resolution will allow the County Administrator and/or her designees to respond to the municipalities Notice of Intent to create a quiet zone with a Letter of No Objection on behalf of the County.

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Capital Expenditures	<u>\$ -0-</u>			-0-	-0-
Operating Costs	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
External Revenues		-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)		-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-		-0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$ **	0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE					
POSITIONS (Cumulative)					

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No

Budget Acct No.: Fund__ Dept.__ Unit__ Object
Program

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

**This item has no fiscal impact.

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

Shen, Bon	A. J. Jawobut
8/18 4/19 OFMB) JOHN	Contract Dev. and Control

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Manual States 4/25/14
Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

De	part	ment	Di	recto	r

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

RESOLUTION NO. R-2016-

RESOLUTION OF OF THE **BOARD** COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR AND/OR HER DESIGNEES TO RESPOND WITH A LETTER OF NO OBJECTION TO MUNICIPALITIES WHEN THE COUNTY RECEIVES A MUNICIPAL NOTICE **OF** INTENT ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL QUIET ZONE THAT WOULD INCLUDE A COUNTY MAINTAINED RAIL CROSSING.

WHEREAS, Various municipalities within Palm Beach County (County) have expressed a desire to create quiet zones along the Florida East Coast Railway due to the anticipated increase in the number of trains from the All Aboard Florida project; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Railroad Administration requires the public agency seeking to create a quiet zone send a Notice of Intent to the operating railroad, state agency responsible for highway and road safety and the state agency responsible for grade crossing safety; and

WHEREAS, the railroad and County have 60 days upon receipt of the Notice of Intent in which to provide comment to said Notice of Intent; and

WHEREAS, the County has been involved in the All Aboard Florida/Brightline project and supports municipalities' desire to establish quiet zones; and

WHEREAS, approval of this resolution will allow the County Administrator and/or her designees to respond to a Notice of Intent to create a quiet zone with a Letter of No Objection on behalf of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

The County Administrator and/or her designees are authorized to respond to a Notice of Intent to create a quiet zone with a Letter of No Objection on behalf of the County.

- 1. The recitations set forth above are true, accurate and correct and are incorporated herein.
 - 2. This resolution will take effect upon its adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. R-2016-May 17, 2016 Board Meeting

	7	The f	oregoing Re	solutio	n was of	fered	by Commis	ssione	er
who	moved	its	adoption.	The	motion	was	seconded	by	Commissioner
		, aı	nd upon bein	g put t	o a vote,	the vo	ote was as f	ollow	s:
	Distri	ict 5:	Mary Lou	Berge	r, Mayor			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Distri	ict 1:	Hal R. Va	leche,	Vice May	or			
	Distri	ict 2:	Paulette	Burdick					
	Distri	ict 3:	Shelley V	ana					
	Distri	ict 4:	Steven L	. Abran	ns				
	Distri	ict 6:	Melissa N	1cKinla	У				
	Distri	ict 7:	Priscilla A	A. Taylo	or		**************************************		
	The Ma	iyor t	thereupon de	eclared	the Reso	olution	duly passe	ed an	d adopted this
17 th (day of <u>Ma</u>	<u>y</u> , 20	16.						
			NTY, FLORIDA Y COMMISSI	-	TS				
ATTE	ST:								
	ON R. BOK K & COM		DLLER						
BY:_									
	Г	Deput	ty Clerk						
	OVED AS L SUFFIC		FORM AND Y:						
Ву:									
-,· <u>-</u>			County Atto	rney					